

Nos. 11-393 & 11-400

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,
ET AL.,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PRIVATE PETITIONERS
ON SEVERABILITY**

KAREN R. HARNED
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004

PROF. RANDY E. BARNETT
GEORGETOWN UNIV.
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. KATSAS
C. KEVIN MARSHALL
HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Private Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Act’s Passage.....	2
1. Origins Of The Act	2
2. Goals Of The Legislative Effort.....	3
3. Critical Constraints	5
4. Early Versions Of The Act	7
5. Final Passage And Reconciliation	9
B. Operation Of The Act.....	10
1. Insurance Regulations	10
2. Individual Mandate	12
3. Exchanges And Federal Subsidies.....	19
4. Employer “Responsibility” Assessment.....	21
5. Expansion Of Medicaid.....	21
6. Revenue-Raising And Deficit-Neutrality “Offset” Measures	22
7. Miscellaneous Additions	23
C. Private Petitioners’ Challenge	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	29
I. UNCONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS MAY BE SEVERED ONLY WHERE CONSISTENT WITH CONGRESSIONAL INTENT	29
A. An Unconstitutional Provision Cannot Be Severed If The Remainder Of The Act Would Not Operate As Congress Intended, And So Would Not Have Been Enacted On Its Own	30
B. Severability Analysis Must Account For The Separation-Of- Powers Dangers Inherent In Both Potential Courses of Action	32
II. THE ACT'S INSURANCE REGULATIONS OPERATE IN TANDEM WITH, AND SO MUST FALL WITH, THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE	36
A. Congress Intended The Individual Mandate To Offset The New Burdens Imposed On Insurers By The Act's Insurance Regulations	37
B. The Act's Guaranteed-Issue And Community-Rating Provisions Are Indistinguishable From Its Other, Related Insurance Regulations	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
III. WITHOUT THE MANDATE AND INSURANCE REGULATIONS AT ITS HEART, THE ACT WOULD NOT OPERATE AS CONGRESS INTENDED	42
A. The Mandate And Insurance Regulations Are So Central To The Act’s Principal Objectives That The Entire Act Must Be Invalidated	43
B. Invalidating Only The Mandate And Insurance Regulations Would Disturb The Allocation Of “Shared Responsibility” Intended By Congress.....	48
C. Retaining Only The Act’s Miscellaneous Tag-Along Provisions Would Fundamentally Change The Statute That Congress Enacted	54
IV. THE ACT WOULD NOT, AND COULD NOT, HAVE BEEN ENACTED WITHOUT THE MANDATE AND INSURANCE REGULATIONS.....	56
A. The Act Was A Grand Bargain, With Nearly Every Provision Crucial To Its Success.....	56
B. Under Congress’ Procedural Rules, The Act Could Not Have Been Enacted Without the Individual Mandate	59
CONCLUSION	61
Statutory Provisions Involved	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 103 U.S. 80 (1881)	35
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	31, 35, 37, 57
<i>Champlin Rfg. Co. v. Corp. Comm'n of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	30
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	26, 34
<i>Connolly v. Union Sewer Pipe Co.</i> , 184 U.S. 540 (1902)	48
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gubiensio-Ortiz v. Kanahale</i> , 857 F.2d 1245 (9th Cir. 1988)	32, 58
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	33, 34
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	32, 33, 59
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	35
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	30, 44, 45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	31, 45
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	33, 41, 53
<i>Reagan v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 362 (1894)	44
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	32, 33
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	32
<i>United States v. Croxford</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (D. Utah 2004)	32
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	44
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876)	33
<i>Warren v. Charlestown</i> , 68 Mass. 84 (1854)	57, 58
<i>Williams v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 235 (1929)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
ACA § 1001	41
ACA § 1201	41
ACA § 1303	24
ACA § 2006	24
ACA § 2501	23
ACA § 2503	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
ACA § 3401	23
ACA § 9008	22
ACA § 9009	22
ACA § 9010	22
ACA § 10323	24
ACA § 10502	25
2 U.S.C. § 641	9
2 U.S.C. § 644	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	17
21 U.S.C.A. § 343(q)	23
26 U.S.C.A. § 36B.....	20, 50
26 U.S.C.A. § 1401(b)(2).....	22
26 U.S.C.A. § 1411.....	22
26 U.S.C.A. § 3101(b)(2).....	22
26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H.....	21, 51
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A.....	12, 18
29 U.S.C.A. § 207(r).....	23
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg.....	11, 50
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-1(a)	11
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-3(a)	11
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-4.....	11
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-6.....	11
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-11.....	11
42 U.S.C.A. § 300hh-31	23
42 U.S.C.A. § 1315a.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.A. § 1320e	23
42 U.S.C.A. § 1395ww	23
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a	21
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396r-4	23
42 U.S.C.A. § 18031	19, 20
42 U.S.C.A. § 18071	20
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, § 3, Pub. L. No. 111-203 (2010)	59

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Addressing Insurance Market Reform: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, 111th Cong. (2009)	12
Making Health Care Work for American Families, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, Subcomm. on Health, 111th Cong. 11 (Mar. 17, 2009)	15
155 Cong. Rec. S13295 (daily ed. Dec. 16, 2009)	4
156 Cong. Rec. H1891 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010)	5
156 Cong. Rec. S1821 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 2010)	13
156 Cong. Rec. S1923 (daily ed. Mar. 24, 2010)	5
Bill Summary and Status, H.R. 3590	8
Affordable Health Choices Act § 101, S. 1679, 111th Cong. (as reported by Sen. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor, and Pensions Sept. 17, 2009)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (Nov. 7, 2009)	7, 58
H.R. Res. 1203, 111th Cong. (2010).....	9
H.R. __[Discussion Draft], §§ 111-112 (June 19, 2009)	7
S. Amend. No. 2786 to H.R. 3590, 111th Cong. (introduced Nov. 19, 2009)	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2010 State of the Union Address	3
CBO, <i>Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in March 2010</i> (Mar. 30, 2011).....	20
CBO, <i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance</i> (June 16, 2010).....	14, 18
CBO, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (Dec. 2008).....	19
CBO, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009)	11, 13, 14
Michael Cooper, <i>G.O.P. Senate Victory Stuns Democrats</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 19, 2010	9
Michael Cooper, <i>It Was Clinton vs. Obama on Health Care</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 16, 2007	2
Jonathan Gruber & David Rodriguez, <i>How Much Uncompensated Care Do Doctors Provide?</i> , 26 J. HEALTH ECON. 1151 (2007).	17
David M. Herszenhorn, <i>Democrats Are at Odds on Financing Health Care</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 10, 2009.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
David M. Herszenhorn, <i>Public Option Keeps Toehold in Senate Deal on Health Bill</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 9, 2009.....	5
David M. Herszenhorn & Robert Pear, <i>Final Votes in Congress Cap Battle over Health</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 26, 2010.....	10
David M. Herszenhorn & Robert Pear, <i>House Health Care Bill Criticized as Panel Votes for Public Plan</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 31, 2009.....	7
David D. Kirkpatrick, <i>Abortion Fight Adds to Debate on Health Care</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 29, 2009.....	24
Letter from President Obama to Senators Kennedy and Baucus (June 3, 2009).	6
Brian Montopoli, <i>Tallying the Health Care Bill's Giveaways</i> , CBS NEWS, Dec. 21, 2009.....	24
Adam Nagourney & David M. Herszenhorn, <i>Republicans Call Health Legislation a Tax Increase</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 2, 2009	8
<i>Nelson: Bill Must Be Deficit Neutral</i> , ORLANDO SENTINEL, Oct. 2, 2009	6
Robert Pear & David M. Herszenhorn, <i>Democrats Are Considering Additional Tax on Insurers</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 9, 2009	6
Robert Pear, <i>Buried in Health Bill, Very Specific Beneficiaries</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 21, 2009.....	24
Robert Pear, <i>Health Care Industry in Talks to Shape Policy</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 20, 2009	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Robert Pear, <i>Health Insurers Offer to Accept All Applicants, On Condition</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 20, 2008	2
Robert Pear, <i>Obama Open to Mandate That People Own Coverage</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 3, 2009.....	2
Robert Pear, <i>Obama’s Health Plan, Ambitious in Any Economy, Is Tougher In This One</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 2, 2009.....	4
Robert Pear, <i>Schumer Points to a Middle Ground on Government-Run Health Insurance</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 5, 2009.....	5
Robert Pear, <i>Team Effort In the House To Overhaul Health Care</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 18, 2009.....	3
Press Conference of Sen. Harry Reid, Dec. 19, 2009.....	6
<i>Remarks by the President to a Joint Session of Congress on Health Care</i> , Sept. 9, 2009.....	4, 6
Sheryl Gay Stolberg & Robert Pear, <i>Health Plan May Mean Payment Cuts</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 14, 2009.....	23
David Welna, <i>On Health Bill, Reid Proves The Ultimate Deal Maker</i> , NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, Dec. 23, 2009.....	25
